
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

MARSHALL DIVISION 
 

AGIS SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LLC § 
      § 
v.      § CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:21-cv-72 [JRG/RSP] 
      § LEAD CASE 
T-MOBILE USA, INC. and T-MOBILE § 
US, INC.     § 
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER FOCUSING PATENT CLAIMS AND 
PRIOR ART TO REDUCE COST 

 
 The undersigned parties jointly request that the Court enter an Order Focusing Asserted 

Claims and Prior Art with respect to Certain Patents. The attached Order sets forth the parties’ 

agreements regarding a staged procedure by which the parties will reduce the number of asserted 

claims and prior art references in the above-captioned matters in order to reduce costs and the 

burden on both the parties and the Court. 

 The parties respectfully request that the Court grant this joint motion and enter the attached 

Order Focusing Patent Claims and Prior Art to Reduce Cost with respect to Certain Patents. 

Date:  August 6, 2021 Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Vincent J. Rubino, III, with permission by 
Michael E. Jones     
Alfred R. Fabricant 
NY Bar No. 2219392 
Email: ffabricant@fabricantllp.com 
Peter Lambrianakos 
NY Bar No. 2894392 
Email: plambrianakos@fabricantllp.com 
Vincent J. Rubino, III 
NY Bar No. 4557435 
Email: vrubino@fabricantllp.com 
FABRICANT LLP 
411 Theodore Fremd Ave., Suite 206 South 
Rye, New York 10580 
Telephone: (212) 257-5797 
Facsimile: (212) 257-5796 
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Samuel F. Baxter 
State Bar No. 01938000 
Email: sbaxter@mckoolsmith.com 
Jennifer L. Truelove 
State Bar No. 24012906 
Email: jtruelove@mckoolsmith.com 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
104 E. Houston Street, Suite 300 
Marshall, Texas 75670 
Telephone: (903) 923-9000 
Facsimile: (903) 923-9099 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AGIS 
SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LLC 
 
 
/s/ Ryan J. McBrayer, with permission  
by Michael E. Jones    
Ryan J. McBrayer, WSBA No. 28338 
RMcBrayer@perkinscoie.com 
Jassiem N Moore 
JassiemMoore@perkinscoie.com 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone: 206.359.8000 
Fax: 206.359.9000 
Miguel Jose Bombach 
Perkins Coie 
11452 El Camino Real, Suite 300 
San Diego, CA 92130-2080 
Phone: 858.720.5747 
Fax: 858.720.5700 
mbombach@perkinscoie.com 
 
Melissa R. Smith, State Bar No. 24001351 
GILLAM & SMITH, LLP 
303 South Washington Avenue 
Marshall, Texas 75670 
Telephone: 903.934.8450 
Fax: 903.934.9257 
melissa@gillamsmithlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants T-Mobile USA, Inc. 
and T-Mobile US, Inc. 
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/s/ Lisa K. Nguyen, with permission by  
Michael E. Jones   
Michael E. Jones 
SBN: 10929400 
Patrick C. Clutter 
SBN: 24036374 
POTTER MINTON, PC 
110 North College, Suite 500 
Tyler, Texas 75702 
Tel: 903-597-8311 
Fax: 903-593-0846 
mikejones@potterminton.com 
patrickclutter@potterminton.com 
 
Lisa K. Nguyen 
Richard G. Frenkel 
Clara Wang  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
140 Scott Drive 
Menlo Park, CA 94025-1008 
Tel: (650) 328-4600 / Fax:  (650) 463-2600 
lisa.nguyen@lw.com 
rick.frenkel@lw.com 
clara.wang@lw.com 
 
Alan Billharz 
Tiffany C. Weston  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel: (202) 637-2200 / Fax:  (202) 637-2201 
alan.billharz@lw.com 
tiffany.weston@lw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant WhatsApp LLC 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 
 
 The undersigned hereby certifies that on July 23, 2021 counsel for Plaintiff and 
Defendants complied with the meet and confer requirement in Local Rule CV-7(i).  This motion 
is being filed jointly on behalf of all parties.   
 
        /s/ Michael E. Jones    
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